. )

‘hjh

EEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-

Application of San Francisco &
Qakland Helchpter.Airlineo, Ine. bLpplication No. 50931

);

,

éor Autherity to Increase Passenger § (Filed June 18, 19638)
ares.

QEINION

San Fremcisco & Oakland Helicopter Airlimes, Ioc. (SFO) is
an air carrier of passengers, property and express. It holds
authority from thic Commission and from the Civii Aeronauties'ﬁqard'
(CAB) to engage in rotary-wing tran8por:atibn between San:rzancisco
International Airport, Oakland Intermational Airpoxt aad Sau Jose
Airport, on the one hand, and points in San Francisco,‘Sah Mateo,
Marin, and Santa Clara Counties, on the other hand. |

In this application, SFO seeks authority to ;ncrease its
‘ares by $1 per passcager (full fare), and 50 cents per passenger
(ch;“d*en s bhalf fares and military, youth arnd hlergy'standby fareu,.

The application states that SFO has filed tariffs with the*
CAB to increzse its intexrstate fares by the same amounts‘asfsought
herzin, effective August 1, 1268. Said increases will ﬁecoﬁe‘
effective unless suspended by the CAB. As no protests have been
filed, it is expected that the interstate fares will be pem*fcted_ .
to become effeetive on the above date. Current intrastate and |
{nterstate fares are on 2 parity. SFO requests that it be authorizec
zc ectablish the fmcreased imtrsstate fares copten *o~a“cously-w1th
the effectiveness of its intexstate fares, and asks that the authority

gought herein be greated without hearing.,




A. 50331 hjh

The gpplication alleges the félloWing: Approximately'_
85 percent of SFQO's pzassengers are in interstate commefce;'the
remaining 15 percent of passengers are transported in intrastéte
sexrvice, subject to the jurisdiction of this Commxssxon. As shown
in financial data appended to the application, helicOpcer operaﬁionS"
were conducted at a profit during 1967, after assistahcé payments
from Trans World Airlices and fmerican Airlines urh~*nc*uded.
A summary of said operating results exe set forrh in the followmng
teble:

| TABLE I
SFO Helicopter Airlimes, Inc.

Tncome Statement~Twelve Months
Ended Decembe>» 1967

Operating Revenues $ 2,96% »319%
Operating Expenses - § 2,822 4915
Opera“ing.Profxt - : o $'_ ;33‘828{ ‘
Incone Deductions $f 138,2¢1'H
Non-Opexating Profit . $ 183,392
Other Income (met) - $ '(1‘5 3135
Net Income ' - § ;68 67&
*Includes sssistance paymeats of" $S89 519 from TWAAand A4

STO's deficit as of December 31, 1967, as shown in its

balance sheet of that date, was $1,302,705. As Qf'Jdnuary‘l, 1967,
the deficit was $1,4689,376. " |

The application states that a two-year agreement,
expiring May 31, 1968, was negotizted between SFO and Trams World
Alrlines (IVA) end Americzn Airlires (A4), ucder which the‘lattérx
two airlines paid to SFC the deficiemcy between its operating
revepues and costs of flights‘underwritten by sai&‘carriers’ The
payment to SFO frbm TWA and 4A, included in "aperat;ng_revenues"\‘
in Table I, was $589,519 for the year 1967. If such vaym s had not

bean received, 1967 operat fons would have been conducted at a loss

of $480,522. 5




A. 56331 hjh

i
Al

The application avers that the agrcément with TWA dnd'AA-
has expired; that said airlines have the option to remew said
agreement on a year-to-year tasis for four successive one-year
periods; and that said options have not been exerciséd, but have
been temporarily extended for 2 60-day period. The application
2lleges that the additional revenues fron the sought increéséd
fares would reduce the magnitude of the assistance pa&ments
required from TWA and £A in the event such carriers clect to
exexcise their options =o renew the assistance agreements, |
and the incresse im revenues from the pioposed’farés‘wouldvfavo:ably .
inflvence one of said cerriers to exercise its option-t6~renew |
its assistance agreement with SFO. It appears that the in¢reésed
intrzstote and interstate fares will producef$dditional revenues
less then the zssistance payments from TWA and 4AA.

The Commission's Tramsportation Division has prepared a

steff report concerning applicant's operations, which is received

berein as Exhibit 1. Included in said report is the £ollcwing
tzble, which shows a results of operations sumcry based on
1967 overations, with adjustments for certain changes occurring

since Jenuery 19467.




A. 50331 hjh

TABLE II
SFO Helicopter Airlines., Inc.

Rate Vear
Year Present kroposed
It 1967 rares. Tares

Revenues

Passenger $2,293,039 $2,894,000 © $3,195,000 -
Mail 47,723 122,000 122,000
Property-Zxpress 37,543 21,000 . 21,000
Property-Freight 9.043 4,000 4,000
Property-Excess Baggage 1,846 | 3,000 2,000
Chaxrter and Special 19,255 29,000 29,00C
Other 54,972 15,500 ___ 16,000
Total Operating Revenue §2,463,62 L $3,089,000  §3,390, 000

Expeases

Total Gperating Expense  $2,914,112 $2,255,000 $3,265,000
Opezating Income (Loss) $ (450,690 $ Greled) $"125;000

T.Wﬂf\-. & 9A.A.L -ASSt.
orogram :

$ 589,519 (a)

Net Iacome berfore Inc. : _
Taxes $ 138,828

(Red ¥igeae)

{@) Contract for these funds will not be continuéd%beyond
August 31, 1968. _ '

Tae adiustments in 1967 figures for changes occurring since
Jexeaxy 1, 1567, are as follows:

1. Resumption of pacsenger sexvice to San Francisco
Februvary 1, 1968,

2. Two helicopters, previously leased, were purchased on
March 1, 1967. '

Incrzeased use of larger helicoptexs.

Expiration of assistance agreements with Trans World
Aixlines and American Airlines.

Izcreased wages of maintenance workers im 1968 as provided
by unior coutracts. :

nereased revenues from U, S. mail tramsportation..




The staff report indicates that applicant s Felicopter
Division operations inm a future rate year would incur an es.imatcd
$176,000 operating loss under present fares and a $125,000 profit
uedex proposed fares. The report states that since the carrier
would mot be required to pay income taxes because of carry-fofwa:d
losses, this profit would be about Zive percent retura on the
Decembexr 31, 1967 net aircraft Investment of $2, 500 000.

The application shows that it was’ scrveu in accordance
with Commission rules. The application was 1i stcd on the Commxsbxans

Dzily Calendar of Jume 19, 1968. Thexe are no protests.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds,

that applicant is in uxgent need of additional-rcvcnucs, that the
increases in fares proposed herein are justified,‘and that a pﬁblic'
bearing is not necessary. The application shculd'be granted; In
order that applicant may place the increased fares in effect as
eafly possible, it will be authorized t0~establish the farcs on

fmvc days' notice to the Coumission and the publxc.
ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: ‘

1. S$an Francisco & Oakland Helicopter Airlines, Inc., is
authorized to establish the incressed fares proposed in Application
No. 5033Ll. Tariff publicatioms authorized to bve made as a result
of the ordexr herein shall be filed not earlier than she effective

te of this order and may be made effective not eariiler than five
days after the ¢ffective date hnreof on not 1330 than— e days

notice to the Commission onc: £o the publie.




A. 50331 hjh

2. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised

within ninety days after the effective date of this'oider.

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hereof. |

Dated at
day of JULY

, Californfa, this _ 30—5(

Commis ssioner Peter E. hitcheu. being
necossarily absent, 4id not' participate”
in the di...po..ition or th:.s proceeding.

Cemmissioner A. W. Gatov being

‘mecessarily absont, did not participato
in the dispo.,ition or this proceoa:.ng.




